characteristics, and embedded options of the assets and liabilities held by the Company are incorporated into the simulation model.  Earnings at
risk is calculated by comparing the net interest income of a stable interest rate environment to the net interest income of a different interest rate
environment in order to determine the percentage change.  Compared to December 31, 2011, the Company had slightly greater earnings at risk
exposure to falling interest rates and slightly less earnings gains if interest rates should rise.  This was largely due to minor balance sheet
changes that occurred during the quarter.  Federal Funds rates and the Bank�s prime rate were stable throughout the first quarter of 2012 at 0.25%
and 3.25%, respectively.

The following table summarizes the effect on annual income before income taxes based upon an immediate increase or decrease in interest rates
of 0.5%, 1%, and 2% assuming no change in the slope of the yield curve.  The -2% and -1% sections of the table do not show model changes for
those magnitudes of decrease due to the low interest rate environment over the relevant time periods:

Analysis of Net Interest Income Sensitivity

Immediate Changes in Rates
-2.0% -1.0% -0.5% 0.5% 1.0% 2.0%

March 31, 2012
Dollar change N/A N/A $ (1,202) $ 853 $ 1,843 $ 4,097
Percent change N/A N/A -2.1% +1.5% +3.2% +7.2%

December 31, 2011
Dollar change N/A N/A $ (1,172) $ 1,196 $ 2,327 $ 4,628
Percent change N/A N/A -2.0% +2.1% +4.0% +8.0%

The amounts and assumptions used in the simulation model should not be viewed as indicative of expected actual results.  Actual results will
differ from simulated results due to timing, magnitude and frequency of interest rate changes as well as changes in market conditions and
management strategies.  The above results do not take into account any management action to mitigate potential risk.

Item 4.  Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Edgar Filing: OLD SECOND BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

98

The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company�s